VALNEVA SE
Campus Bio-Ouest | 6, Rue Alain Bombard
44800 Saint-Herblain, France

Valneva Reports Nine-Month 2024 Financial Results and Provides Corporate Updates

Nine-Month Key Financial Highlights
•Total revenues of €116.6 million, including product sales of €112.5 million
•Net Profit of €24.7 million, including proceeds from the Priority Review Voucher (PRV)1 sale
◦Operating profit of €34.2 million compared to an operating loss of €57.2 million in the first nine-months of 2023
•Cash position of €156.3 million
◦Includes €61.2 million in gross proceeds from recent private placement2
◦Lower cash burn expected in the second half of 2024 as cost contributions to the agreed R&D budget for partnered Lyme disease program were completed in the second quarter of the year

Full-year 2024 Financial Guidance Narrowed
•Expected total product sales according to guidance between €160 million to €170 million and currently anticipated total revenues between €170 million and €180 million
•Expected R&D investments between €65 million and €75 million
•Expected Other income between €100 million and €110 million, including €95 million from the PRV sale
•Launch of the world’s first chikungunya vaccine in Canada and Europe underway; Further potential approvals expected in Brazil (Q4 2024) and the UK (Q1 2025)

Strategic Pipeline Expansion, Strong Clinical and Regulatory Execution
•Secured exclusive worldwide license for S4V2 Shigella vaccine candidate, adding an attractive Phase 2 clinical asset to Valneva’s R&D pipeline3 - recently granted FDA Fast Track4
•Submitted key label extension(s) for IXCHIQ® in Europe and Canada5

1 Valneva Announces Sale of Priority Review Voucher for $103 Million - Valneva
2 Valneva Announces the Success of its Private Placement Raising approximately €60 Million - Valneva
3 Valneva and LimmaTech Enter into a Strategic Partnership to Accelerate the Development of the World’s Most Clinically Advanced Tetravalent Shigella Vaccine Candidate - Valneva
4 Valneva and LimmaTech Awarded FDA Fast Track Designation for Tetravalent Shigella Vaccine Candidate S4V - Valneva
5 Valneva Submits Label Extension Applications for its Chikungunya Vaccine, IXCHIQ®, to EMA and Health Canada - Valneva
November 7, 2024 VALNEVA SE

•Published IXCHIQ® two-year antibody persistence and safety data in the Lancet Infectious Diseases6 further demonstrating the vaccine’s highly differentiated immunological profile
•Awarded new $41.3 million CEPI grant7 to contribute significantly to IXCHIQ® Phase 4 costs and other studies supporting broader access to the vaccine
•Pfizer completed primary vaccination (three doses) in Phase 3 VALOR Lyme disease trial8
•Advancing Phase 1 clinical trial for second-generation Zika vaccine candidate toward expected data readout and further decision on potential development path in 20259

Financial Information
(Unaudited results, consolidated per IFRS)

€ in million	Nine months ended September 30,
	2024	2023
Total Revenues	116.6	111.8
Product Sales	112.5	106.1
Net profit/(loss)	24.7	-69.3
Adjusted EBITDA[10]	48.6	-46.0
Cash	156.3	171.3

Saint-Herblain (France), November 7, 2024 – Valneva SE (Nasdaq: VALN; Euronext Paris: VLA), a specialty vaccine company, today reported consolidated financial results for the first nine months of the year, ended September 30, 2024. The condensed consolidated interim financial results are available on the Company’s website (Financial Reports – Valneva).
Valneva will provide a live webcast of its nine-month 2024 results conference call beginning at 3 p.m. CET / 9 a.m. ET today. This webcast will also be available on the Company’s website. Please refer to this link: https://edge.media-server.com/mmc/p/6wzgxkji.

Peter Bühler, Valneva’s Chief Financial Officer, commented, “Our objective is to become sustainably profitable in 2027, based on potential milestone and commercial revenues from our Lyme disease vaccine candidate, if approved. We remain focused on growing sales of our travel vaccines and believe we are sufficiently capitalized, while maintaining the flexibility to continue investing in the future development of the Company by leveraging our proven R&D capabilities. As we approach the conclusion of the Phase 3 Lyme disease trial at the end of next year, we believe we are entering a pivotal time in Valneva’s evolution.”

6 Antibody persistence and safety of a live-attenuated chikungunya virus vaccine up to 2 years after single-dose administration in adults in the USA: a single-arm, multicentre, phase 3b study - The Lancet Infectious Diseases
7 CEPI Expands Partnership with Valneva with a $41.3 Million Grant to Support Broader Access to the World’s First Chikungunya Vaccine - Valneva
8 Phase 3 VALOR Lyme Disease Trial: Valneva and Pfizer Announce Primary Vaccination Series Completion - Valneva
9 Valneva Initiates Phase 1 Trial of Second-Generation Zika Vaccine Candidate - Valneva
10 For additional information on Adjusted EBITDA, please refer to the “Non-IFRS Financial Measures” section at the end of the PR

Commercial Portfolio
Valneva’s commercial portfolio is composed of three travel vaccines, IXIARO®/JESPECT®, DUKORAL® and recently launched IXCHIQ®. The Company also distributes certain third-party products in countries where it operates its own marketing and sales infrastructure.
Valneva’s sales in the first nine months of 2024 were €112.5 million compared to €106.1 million (€100.4 million excluding final COVID-19 vaccine sales) in the first nine months of 2023.

JAPANESE ENCEPHALITIS VACCINE IXIARO®/JESPECT®
In the first nine months of 2024, IXIARO®/JESPECT® sales increased by 31% to €66.0 million compared to €50.3 million in the first nine months of 2023. Sales to both travelers and the U.S. military showed double digit growth compared to the first nine months of 2023.
Valneva has been supplying additional doses of IXIARO® to the U.S. Department of Defense (DoD) under the current contract, signed in September 202311, which allowed the DoD to purchase additional doses during the following twelve months. Valneva expects to receive new orders in 2025.

CHOLERA / ETEC12-DIARRHEA VACCINE DUKORAL®
In the first nine months of 2024, DUKORAL® sales were €22.3 million compared to €21.1 million in the first nine months of 2023. At the end of June, DUKORAL® sales remained below prior year but sales in the third quarter grew 85% year-over-year, as marketing investments resumed in the third quarter following successful regulatory inspection of Valneva’s new manufacturing site in Sweden.

CHIKUNGUNYA VACCINE IXCHIQ®
IXCHIQ® is the world’s first and only licensed chikungunya vaccine available to address this significant unmet medical need. The vaccine is now approved in the U.S.13, Europe14, and Canada15 for the prevention of disease caused by the chikungunya virus in individuals 18 years of age and older. The U.S. launch is underway while first sales in Canada and Europe are anticipated in the fourth quarter of 2024.
Following adoption of the U.S. Advisory Committee on Immunization Practices (ACIP)’s recommendations by the U.S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC)16 at the beginning of March 2024, Valneva recognized initial sales of €1.8 million in the first nine months of 2024. Valneva is focused on growing IXCHIQ® sales in the U.S., particularly among older adults (6
11 Valneva Announces New IXIARO® Supply Contract with the U.S. Government Worth a Minimum of $32 Million - Valneva
12 Indications differ by country - Please refer to Product / Prescribing Information (PI) / Medication Guide approved in your respective countries for complete information, incl. dosing, safety and age groups in which this vaccine is licensed, ETEC = Enterotoxigenic Escherichia coli (E. Coli) bacterium.
13 Valneva Announces U.S. FDA Approval of World’s First Chikungunya Vaccine, IXCHIQ® - Valneva
14 Valneva Receives Marketing Authorization in Europe for the World’s First Chikungunya Vaccine, IXCHIQ® - Valneva
15 Valneva Announces Health Canada Approval of the World’s First Chikungunya Vaccine, IXCHIQ® - Valneva
16 ACIP Vaccine Recommendations and Schedules | CDC

5+ years old) who are at high risk for severe chikungunya infection and for whom ACIP recommends vaccination for certain travelers.
Valneva remains confident in the long-term prospects for IXCHIQ®, and while U.S. sales have started slow, several factors are expected to drive future growth, including expanded access to the retail channel via publication of the ACIP recommendations in the Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report (MMWR)17 and anticipated label expansion(s). The U.S. Defense Health Agency – Immunization Healthcare Division (DHA-IHD) also recently published chikungunya and vaccines guidance, which authorizes IXCHIQ® as a Department of Defense CHIKV countermeasure. Key launch metrics that are expected to enable future sales growth, including stocking and re-stocking across all sales channels, active customer accounts, as well as reimbursement for IXCHIQ® by commercial and MediCare insurance plans, continue to track in line with expectations, providing confidence in future sales growth.
The Company plans to review its mid-term IXCHIQ® sales guidance in the coming months, taking into account sales trends in the U.S., early insights into sales performance in Canada and first European Union (EU) countries, as well as demand from existing and potential future Low- and Middle-Income Countries (LMIC) partners.
Regulatory review is ongoing in Brazil and the UK and the Company recently filed18 and is preparing further filings for label extension to adolescents in markets where IXCHIQ® is approved, including key antibody persistence data to further establish IXCHIQ® as a differentiated brand. Phase 3 antibody persistence results two years after vaccination with a single dose were recently published in The Lancet19 showing that IXCHIQ®’s robust immune response was sustained by 97% of participants and was equally durable in younger and older adults. Valneva now expects to report three-year persistence data later this year. These important label updates, combined with anticipated ex-U.S. and endemic product launches are expected to significantly expand access of IXCHIQ® and contribute to its future revenues.
Additionally, Valneva recently expanded its partnership with CEPI20 to support broader access to the vaccine in LMICs, post-marketing trials and potential label extensions in children, adolescents and pregnant women. CEPI will provide Valneva up to $41.3 million of additional funding over the next five years, with support from the EU’s Horizon Europe program.

THIRD-PARTY DISTRIBUTION
Valneva distributes certain third-party vaccines in countries where it operates its own marketing and sales infrastructure. During the first nine months of 2024, third-party sales decreased by 23% to €22.5 million compared to €29.1 million in the first nine months of 2023 as a result of external supply constraints in the first half of the year.
17 The MMWR Recommendations and Reports contain in-depth articles that relay policy statements for prevention and treatment on all areas in CDC’s scope of responsibility (e.g., recommendations from the Advisory Committee on Immunization Practices).
18 Valneva Submits Label Extension Applications for its Chikungunya Vaccine, IXCHIQ®, to EMA and Health Canada - Valneva
19 Antibody persistence and safety of a live-attenuated chikungunya virus vaccine up to 2 years after single-dose administration in adults in the USA: a single-arm, multicentre, phase 3b study - The Lancet Infectious Diseases
20 CEPI Expands Partnership with Valneva with a $41.3 Million Grant to Support Broader Access to the World’s First Chikungunya Vaccine - Valneva

Valneva continues to expect a 20 to 30% reduction in third-party sales in 2024 and to gradually wind down third-party sales to less than 5% of overall product sales by 2026/2027, resulting in overall gross margin improvement.
Clinical Vaccine Candidates
LYME DISEASE VACCINE CANDIDATE – VLA15
Phase 3 primary vaccination completed
VLA15 is the Lyme disease vaccine candidate which has advanced the furthest along the clinical development timeline, with two Phase 3 trials in progress. It leverages an established mechanism of action against Lyme borreliosis infection by targeting the six most prevalent serotypes of the Borrelia outer surface protein A (OspA).
Pfizer and Valneva are currently executing the Phase 3 field efficacy study for VLA15 called VALOR (Vaccine Against Lyme for Outdoor Recreationists). Enrollment in the trial was completed in December 2023 and primary vaccination series was completed in July 202421. Participants will be monitored for the occurrence of Lyme disease cases until the end of the Lyme disease season in 2025.
Pfizer aims to submit a Biologics License Application (BLA) to the U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) and Marketing Authorization Application (MAA) to the European Medicines Agency (EMA) in 2026, subject to positive Phase 3 data. If approved and commercialized, Valneva will be eligible to receive $143 million in initial sales milestones from Pfizer, plus ongoing sales royalties ranging from 14% to 22% and an additional $100 million in cumulative sales milestones.
Based on the agreement with Pfizer, Valneva’s expected cost contributions for the Lyme disease program were completed in the second quarter of 2024, contributing to a substantially lower expected cash burn in the second half of 2024.

SHIGELLA VACCINE CANDIDATE – S4V2
The World’s most clinically advanced tetravalent Shigella vaccine candidate
In August 2024, Valneva entered into a strategic partnership and exclusive licensing agreement with LimmaTech Biologics AG for the development, manufacturing and commercialization of Shigella4V2 (S4V2), a tetravalent bioconjugate vaccine candidate against shigellosis22.
The U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) recently granted Fast Track designation to S4V2, recognizing its potential to address a serious condition and fill an unmet medical need23.
Shigellosis, caused by Shigella bacteria, is the second leading cause of fatal diarrheal disease worldwide. It is estimated that up to 165 million cases of disease and an estimated 600,000 deaths are attributed to Shigella each year24, particularly among children in LMICs. No approved Shigella vaccine is currently available and the development of Shigella vaccines has been identifie
21 Phase 3 VALOR Lyme Disease Trial: Valneva and Pfizer Announce Primary Vaccination Series Completion - Valneva
22 LimmaTech Biologics AG
23 Valneva and LimmaTech Awarded FDA Fast Track Designation for Tetravalent Shigella Vaccine Candidate S4V - Valneva
24 Shigellosis | CDC Yellow Book 2024

d as a priority by the World Health Organization (WHO)25. Shigellosis also affects international travelers from high-income countries and deployed military personnel in endemic regions. The global market for a vaccine against Shigella is estimated to exceed $500 million annually26.
The anticipated development path follows a staggered and risk-mitigated strategy, allowing for efficient capital allocation. LimmaTech will conduct a Phase 2 Controlled Human Infection Model study (CHIM) in the U.S. and a Phase 2 pediatric study in LMICs expected to begin in the second half of 2024. Valneva will assume all further development, including CMC (chemistry, manufacturing and controls) and regulatory activities, and be responsible for its commercialization worldwide if approved.
Under the terms of the agreement, LimmaTech received an upfront payment of €10 million and is eligible to receive additional regulatory, development and sales-based milestone payments of up to €40 million as well as low double-digit royalties on sales.

ZIKA VACCINE CANDIDATE – VLA1601
Phase 1 ongoing with second-generation vaccine candidate
VLA1601 is a second-generation adjuvanted inactivated vaccine candidate against the mosquito-borne disease caused by the Zika virus (ZIKV). In March 2024, Valneva initiated a Phase 1 clinical trial to investigate the safety and immunogenicity of VLA160127. The randomized, placebo-controlled, Phase 1 trial, VLA1601-102, is planned to enroll approximately 150 participants aged 18 to 49 years in the United States. Participants will receive a low, medium or high dose of VLA1601. In addition, the low dose of VLA1601 will be evaluated with an additional adjuvant. Sentinel recruitment and vaccinations have been completed and the start of the randomized phase is imminent. Data from the trial are expected in the first half of 2025.
Zika disease outbreaks have been reported in tropical Africa, Southeast Asia, the Pacific Islands, and, since 2015, in the Americas. Zika virus transmission persists in several countries in the Americas and in other endemic regions. To date, a total of 89 countries and territories have reported evidence of mosquito transmitted Zika virus infection28; however, surveillance remains limited globally. There are no preventive vaccines or effective treatments available and, as such, Zika remains a public health threat and is included in the FDA’s Tropical Disease Priority Review Voucher Program29.
A vaccine against ZIKV could be a valuable addition to Valneva’s portfolio against mosquito-borne diseases, which already includes IXCHIQ® and IXIARO®.

25 Immunization, Vaccines and Biologicals (who.int)
26 LEK analysis
27 Valneva Initiates Phase 1 Trial of Second-Generation Zika Vaccine Candidate - Valneva
28 Zika virus disease (who.int)
29 Tropical Disease Priority Review Voucher Program | FDA

Nine Months 2024 Financial Review
(Unaudited, consolidated under IFRS)
Revenues
Valneva’s total revenues were €116.6 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2024 compared to €111.8 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2023.
Valneva’s total product sales reached €112.5 million in the first nine months of 2024 compared to €106.1 million in the same period of 2023. The impact of currency fluctuations of €0.1 million was minimal.
Excluding COVID-19 vaccine sales in the nine months ended September 30, 2023, travel vaccine sales showed a growth of €12.1 million or 12% year-over-year.
IXIARO®/JESPECT® sales were €66.0 million in the first nine months of 2024 compared to €50.3 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2023. The 31% increase reflects double digit growth in sales to both travelers (11%) and the US military. The impact of foreign currency movements in IXIARO®/JESPECT® sales was negligible.
DUKORAL® sales were €22.3 million in the first nine months of 2024 compared to €21.1 million in the comparative period of 2023. This 6% increase was due to marketing investments resuming in the third quarter of 2024 following successful regulatory inspection of Valneva’s new manufacturing facility in Sweden. Foreign currency fluctuations had an immaterial impact on DUKORAL® sales.
Following adoption of the U.S. ACIP’s recommendations by the U.S. CDC at the beginning of March 2024, Valneva recognized initial sales for IXCHIQ® of €1.8 million in the first nine months of 2024.
Third Party product sales were €22.5 million in the first nine months of 2024 compared to €29.1 million in the same period of 2023. This 23% decrease was mainly driven by lower sales of Rabipur®/RabAvert® and Encepur®, under the distribution agreement with Bavarian Nordic, as a result of external supply constraints in the first half of the year.
Other revenues, including revenues from collaborations, licensing and services amounted to €4.2 million in the first nine months of 2024 compared to €5.7 million in the same period of 2023. The reduction mainly resulted from lower revenue recognition related to the R&D collaboration activities for chikungunya with Instituto Butantan.

Operating Result and adjusted EBITDA
Costs of goods and services sold (COGS) were €71.3 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2024. The gross margin on commercial product sales, excluding IXCHIQ®, amounted to 48.6% compared to 43.7% in the nine months ended September 30, 2023. COGS of €27.2 million related to IXIARO® product sales, yielding a product gross margin of 58.8%. COGS of €14.5 million related to DUKORAL® product sales, yielding a product gross margin of 34.8%. Product gross margins continued recovering during the third quarter of 2024 as the supply shortages during the first half were resolved. Of the remaining COGS in the first nine

months of 2024, €15.2 million related to the third-party products distribution business, €4.6 million to IXCHIQ®, €3.6 million to idle capacity costs and €6.3 million to cost of services. In the first nine months of 2023, overall COGS were €74.8 million, of which €67.6 million related to cost of goods and €7.2 million related to cost of services.
Research and development expenses amounted to €48.6 million in the first nine months of 2024, compared to €42.2 million in the first nine months of 2023. This increase was mainly driven by higher costs related to the ongoing transfer of operations into the new Almeida manufacturing facility. Marketing and distribution expenses in the first nine months of 2024 amounted to €35.7 million compared to €33.9 million in the first nine months of 2023. The increase is mainly related to €16.2 million of expenses associated with launch activities for IXCHIQ® (first nine months of 2023: €13.8 million). In the first nine months of 2024, general and administrative expenses reduced to €32.6 million after €35.1 million in the same period of 2023. The largest expense categories were employee-related expenses of €15.0 million and consulting and other services of €13.1 million.
During the first nine months of 2024, a net gain of €90.8 million from the sale of the PRV was recorded. The gross proceeds of $103 million were reduced by transaction costs as well as contractual payment obligations related to the sale of the PRV.
Other income, net of other expenses decreased to €14.9 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2024 from €17.0 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2023. In the first nine months of 2024 Valneva recorded €6.2 million income from the recently awarded CEPI grant. The first nine months of 2023 included income of €10.3 million awarded by Scottish Enterprise (SE) for non-COVID-19 vaccine development (IXCHIQ® and IXIARO®).
Valneva recorded an operating income of €34.2 million in the first nine months of 2024 compared to an operating loss of €57.2 million in the comparative period of 2023. The increase was mainly the result of the PRV sale.
Adjusted EBITDA (as defined below) profit in the first nine months of 2024 was €48.6 million, whereas in the first nine months of 2023 an adjusted EBITDA loss of €46.0 million was recorded.

Net Result
In the first nine months of 2024, Valneva generated a net profit of €24.7 million, mainly resulting from the sale of the PRV in February 2024. This compared to a net loss of €69.3 million in the first nine months of 2023.
Finance expense and currency effects in the first nine months of 2024 resulted in a net finance expense of €13.4 million, compared to a net finance expense of €13.2 million in the first nine months of 2023. This increase was mainly due to €5.2 million higher interest expenses on loans resulting from the amendment of the Deerfield Management Company and OrbiMed (D&O) loan facility. Additionally foreign exchange profits of €3.0 million were recorded in the first nine months of 2024 compared to losses of €1.4 million observed in the first nine months of 2023, primarily related to the development of the USD and GBP exchange rates to the EUR.

Cash Flow and Liquidity
Net cash used in operating activities amounted to €76.7 million in the first nine months of 2024 compared to €136.8 million of cash used in operating activities in the same period of 2023. Cash outflows in the first nine months of 2024 were largely derived from the operating loss for the period (excluding gains from PRV sale) amounting to €66.1 million and from working capital in the amount of €35.1 million which includes Valneva’s final agreed-upon payments to the Lyme disease clinical program. In the first nine months of 2023, changes in working capital were higher, mainly related to higher payments to Pfizer in conjunction with the Lyme disease program, reducing the refund liability.
Cash inflows from investing activities amounted to €72.2 million in the first nine months of 2024 compared to cash outflows of €4.3 million in the first nine months of 2023. Both years included outflows from construction activities across production sites in Scotland and Sweden and, in addition, 2024 included outflows from the upfront payment to LimmaTech Biologics AG recorded as purchase of an intangible asset. The sale of the PRV positively impacted 2024 by €90.8 million.
Net cash generated in financing activities increased to €35.3 million in the first nine months of 2024 from €26.1 million in the first nine months of 2023. This increase was primarily due to €57.5 million net proceeds from the recent private placement completed in the third quarter of 2024, while the first nine months of 2023 included proceeds from the increase of the loan facility provided by Deerfield Management Company and OrbiMed.
Cash and cash equivalents were €156.3 million as at September 30, 2024, compared to €126.1 million at December 31, 2023.

Non-IFRS Financial Measures
Management uses and presents IFRS results as well as the non-IFRS measure of Adjusted EBITDA to evaluate and communicate its performance. While non-IFRS measures should not be construed as alternatives to IFRS measures, management believes non-IFRS measures are useful to further understand Valneva’s current performance, performance trends, and financial condition.
Adjusted EBITDA is a common supplemental measure of performance used by investors and financial analysts. Management believes this measure provide additional analytical tools. Adjusted EBITDA is defined as net profit / (loss) for the period before income tax, finance income/expense, foreign exchange (gain)/loss, amortization, depreciation, and impairment (excluding impairment loss of disposal).

A reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA net profit / (loss), which is the most directly comparable IFRS measure, is set forth below:

€ in million	Nine months ended September 30,
(unaudited results, consolidated per IFRS)	2024	2023
Net profit / (loss)	24.7	-69.3
Add:
Income tax (benefits)/expense	-3.9	-1.1
Total finance income	-1.3	-0.7
Total finance expense	17.7	12.5
Foreign currency (gain)/loss - net	-3.0	1.4
Amortization	3.7	4.7
Depreciation	10.7	8.4
Impairment, excluding impairment loss of disposal	0.0	-1.9
Adjusted EBITDA	48.6	-46.0

About Valneva SE
We are a specialty vaccine company that develops, manufactures, and commercializes prophylactic vaccines for infectious diseases addressing unmet medical needs. We take a highly specialized and targeted approach, applying our deep expertise across multiple vaccine modalities, focused on providing either first-, best- or only-in-class vaccine solutions.
We have a strong track record, having advanced multiple vaccines from early R&D to approvals, and currently market three proprietary travel vaccines, including the world’s first and only chikungunya vaccine, as well as certain third-party vaccines.
Revenues from our growing commercial business help fuel the continued advancement of our vaccine pipeline. This includes the only Lyme disease vaccine candidate in advanced clinical development, which is partnered with Pfizer, the world’s most clinically advanced Shigella vaccine candidate, as well as vaccine candidates against the Zika virus and other global public health threats. More information is available at www.valneva.com.

Valneva Investor and Media Contacts Laetitia Bachelot-Fontaine VP, Global Communications and European Investor Relations M +33 (0)6 4516 7099 investors@valneva.com	Joshua Drumm, Ph.D. VP, Global Investor Relations M +001 917 815 4520 joshua.drumm@valneva.com

Forward-Looking Statements
This press release contains certain forward-looking statements relating to the business of Valneva, including with respect to financial results for 2024; mid-term revenue and cash outlook; the progress, timing, results and completion of research, development and clinical trials for product candidates; regulatory approval of product candidates and requested label extensions; and review of existing products. In addition, even if the actual results or development of Valneva are consistent with the forward-looking statements contained in this press release, those results or developments of Valneva may not be sustained in the future. In some cases, you can identify forward-looking statements by words such as “could,” “should,” “may,” “expects,” “anticipates,” “believes,” “intends,” “estimates,” “aims,” “targets,” or similar words. These forward-looking statements are based largely on the current expectations of Valneva as of the date of this press release and are subject to a number of known and unknown risks and uncertainties and other factors that may cause actual results, performance or achievements to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievement expressed or implied by these forward-looking statements. In particular, the expectations of Valneva could be affected by, among other things, uncertainties and delays involved in the development and manufacture of vaccines, unexpected clinical trial results, unexpected regulatory actions or delays, competition in general, currency fluctuations, the impact of the global and European credit crisis, and the ability to obtain or maintain patent or other proprietary intellectual property protection. Success in preclinical studies or earlier clinical trials may not be indicative of results in future clinical trials. In light of these risks and uncertainties, there can be no assurance that the forward-looking statements made in this press release will in fact be realized. Valneva is providing this information as of the date of this press release and disclaims any intention or obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events, or otherwise.